bonus issue by increasing the number of shares from 25 000 000 to 275 000 000. Thus,
the share capital was increased by EUR 27 500 000,00 from EUR 2 750 000,00 to EUR
30 250 000,00.

The share capital of ATLANTIS SE after bonus issue will be divided into 275 000 000
(two hundred seventy five million) shares with a book value of EUR 0,11 each.

All shares are of one class and of the same class as the shares already admitted to
trading on the same regulated market.

ATLANTIS SE issues 250 000 000 new shares free of charge to existing shareholders,